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Measure 

Leeds Result Comparisons 

2023-

24 

2019-

20 

2020-

21 

2021-

22 

2022-

23 

2023-

24 

1yr 

trend 

5yr 

trend 

Yorkshire & 

Humber  
Peer LAs England  

Avg. 
Rank 

(of 15) 
Avg. 

Rank 

(of 

16) 

Avg. 

Rank 

(of 

167) 

Safeguarding 

Activity 

Safeguarding Concerns 

     

13,213  

       

9,785  

     

10,915  

     

12,205  

     

13,526  

     

13,213  


              

Section 42 Safeguarding Enquiries 

       

4,110  

       

3,435  

       

3,095  

       

2,990  

       

3,261  

       

4,110  


             

Other Safeguarding Enquiries 

          

103  

            

65  

          

193  

          

111  

            

99  

          

103  


             

Conversion Rate - Section 42 31% 35% 28% 24% 24% 31% 


  43% 

         

11  38% 

           

7  30% 
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Abuse 

Type 

Physical Abuse 26% 31% 30% 31% 27% 26%   30%   28%   24%   

Sexual Abuse 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4%   4%   5%   5%   

Psychological Abuse 10% 11% 13% 10% 11% 10%   13%   13%   17%   

Financial or Material Abuse 11% 15% 15% 13% 14% 11%   13%   14%   18%   

Discriminatory Abuse 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%   0%   0%   1%   

Organisational Abuse 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%   5%   5%   7%   

Neglect and Acts of Omission 35% 38% 39% 41% 45% 35%   44%   41%   43%   

Domestic Abuse 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4%   5%   6%   9%   

Sexual Exploitation 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%   0%   1%   1%   

Modern Slavery 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%   0%   0%   0%   

Self-Neglect 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7%   6%   8%   11%   

Location 

Type 

Own Home 42% 39% 46% 46% 45% 42%   37%   40%   50%   

In the Community 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4%   3%   4%   5%   

In a Community Service 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%   3%   4%   4%   

Care Home - Nursing 7% 13% 10% 11% 8% 7%   9%   10%   9%   

Care Home - Residential 32% 31% 31% 29% 29% 32%   40%   33%   24%   

Hospital - Acute 7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 7%   3%   3%   4%   

Hospital - Mental Health 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%   4%   4%   3%   

Hospital - Community 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%   1%   1%   1%   

Other 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%   3%   4%   7%   

Risk 

Outcome 

Risk Remained 

          

437  

          

268  

          

303  

          

246  

          

383  

          

437  


              

Risk Reduced 

       

2,799  

       

1,815  

       

1,685  

       

1,741  

       

2,200  

       

2,799  


              

Risk Removed 

          

637  

          

356  

          

298  

          

295  

          

420  

          

637  


              

Percentage Risk Reduced / Risk 

Removed 89% 89% 87% 89% 87% 89% 


  95% 

         

14  91% 

           

5  91% 

         

36  

Appendix 2 
Safeguarding Performance Measures 
Period:  2023/24 
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Leeds Result Comparisons 

2023-

24 

2019-

20 

2020-

21 
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22 
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23 
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24 

1yr 

trend 

5yr 

trend 

Yorkshire & 

Humber  
Peer LAs England  

Avg. 

Rank 

(of 

15) 

Avg. 

Rank 

(of 

16) 

Avg. 

Rank 

(of 

167) 
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Mental 

Capacity 

Assessment 

Outcomes 

Yes, they lacked capacity 

       

1,858  

          

924  

          

783  

          

801  

       

1,480  

       

1,858  


              

No, they did not lack capacity 

       

2,158  

       

1,334  

       

1,104  

       

1,032  

       

1,704  

       

2,158  


              

Don't Know 

             

-    

          

612  

          

702  

          

727  

             

-    

             

-    


              

Not Recorded 

             

-    

             

-    

             

-    

             

-    

             

-    

             

-    


              

Support provided by an advocate, family or friend 

       

1,720  

          

863  

          

715  

          

741  

       

1,369  

       

1,720  
 

              

Percentage - support provided by advocate, family or 

friend 93% 93% 91% 93% 93% 93% 


  83% 

           

7  77% 

           

6  82% 

         

62  

Desired 

Outcomes 

Fully Achieved 

       

2,858  

       

2,134  

       

1,829  

       

1,875  

       

2,142  

       

2,858  


              

Partially Achieved 

          

908  

          

539  

          

482  

          

449  

          

776  

          

908  


              

Not Achieved 

          

220  

          

113  

          

121  

          

117  

          

194  

          

220  


                

Percentage - Fully/Partially Achieved 94% 96% 95% 95% 94% 94% 


  97% 

         

12  95% 

           

6  95% 

         

79  

P
e
o

p
le

 In
v
o

lv
e
d

 In
 C

o
n

clu
d

e
d

 S
e
ctio

n
 4

2
 E

n
q

u
irie

s 

Gender 

Male 40.9% 40.6% 42.0% 43.1% 42.0% 40.9%   41.2%   41.3%   41.8%   

Female 58.7% 58.8% 57.1% 56.3% 57.0% 58.7%   57.9%   58.5%   57.8%   

Not Known 0.4% 0.6% 0.9% 0.7% 1.1% 0.4%   0.9%   0.2%   0.4%   

Ethnicity 

White 84.9% 84.1% 82.1% 83.9% 84.6% 84.9%   76.8%   76.6%   78.6%   

Mixed / Multiple 1.0% 0.8% 0.9% 1.3% 1.4% 1.0%   2.0%   2.0%   1.3%   

Asian / Asian British 2.9% 3.2% 3.1% 2.6% 2.8% 2.9%   2.8%   3.8%   3.1%   

Black / African / Caribbean / Black British 2.8% 2.1% 3.1% 3.0% 2.8% 2.8%   1.5%   1.8%   2.8%   

Other Ethnic Group 0.6% 1.0% 0.7% 0.3% 0.8% 0.6%   1.1%   1.1%   1.2%   

Refused 0.7% 0.4% 0.7% 0.8% 0.8% 0.7%   1.0%   0.9%   0.8%   

Undeclared / Not Known 7.0% 8.5% 9.4% 8.1% 6.9% 7.0%   14.8%   13.7%   12.1%   

Primary 

Support 

Reason 

Physical Support 29.7% 41.1% 36.0% 38.9% 35.2% 29.7%   39.6%   37.9%   38.9%   

Sensory Support 0.3% 0.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3%   0.9%   0.6%   1.0%   

Support with Memory & Cognition 24.7% 24.4% 24.4% 23.1% 23.9% 24.7%   9.1%   9.8%   8.3%   

Learning Disability Support 20.0% 15.7% 16.3% 16.5% 18.5% 20.0%   12.2%   12.8%   11.6%   

Mental Health Support 17.1% 15.0% 18.9% 17.4% 15.7% 17.1%   10.8%   12.1%   12.5%   

Social Support 2.2% 3.1% 3.9% 3.6% 3.0% 2.2%   3.1%   2.4%   4.6%   

No Support Reason 1.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.5% 1.1%   20.5%   23.0%   16.4%   

Not Known 4.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.9% 4.7%   3.7%   1.4%   6.8%   

 


