

Measure			Leeds Result									Comparisons						
											Yorkshire &		Peer LAs		England			
			2023- 24	2019- 20	2020- 21	2021- 22	2022-	2023- 24	1yr trend	5yr trend	Hur Avg.	Rank (of 15)	Avg.	Rank (of 16)	Avg.	Rank (of 167)		
Safeguarding Activity	Safeguarding Concerns		13,213	9,785	10,915	12,205	13,526	13,213	Û									
	Section 42 Safeguarding Enquiries		4,110	3,435	3,095	2,990	3,261	4,110	仓									
	Other Safeguarding Enquiries		103	65	193	111	99	103	Û									
	Conversion Rate - Section 42		31%	35%	28%	24%	24%	31%	仓		43%	11	38%	7	30%	63		
		Physical Abuse	26%	31%	30%	31%	27%	26%	Û		30%		28%		24%			
		Sexual Abuse	4%	4%	4%	5%	5%	4%	Û		4%		5%		5%			
	Abuse Type	Psychological Abuse	10%	11%	13%	10%	11%	10%	Û		13%		13%		17%			
		Financial or Material Abuse	11%	15%	15%	13%	14%	11%	Û		13%		14%		18%			
		Discriminatory Abuse	0%	0%	1%	0%	0%	0%	①		0%		0%		1%			
		Organisational Abuse	2%	2%	2%	3%	2%	2%	Û		5%		5%		7%			
		Neglect and Acts of Omission	35%	38%	39%	41%	45%	35%	Û		44%		41%		43%			
Col		Domestic Abuse	4%	5%	6%	5%	4%	4%	Û		5%		6%		9%			
nclu		Sexual Exploitation	1%	0%	1%	1%	0%	1%	①		0%		1%		1%			
Ideo		Modern Slavery	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	①		0%		0%		0%			
Concluded Safe		Self-Neglect	7%	5%	6%	7%	7%	7%	仓		6%		8%		11%			
afec	Location Type	Own Home	42%	39%	46%	46%	45%	42%	Û		37%		40%		50%			
Juai		In the Community	4%	3%	3%	3%	4%	4%	Û		3%		4%		5%			
<u>d</u> in		In a Community Service	3%	2%	1%	1%	2%	3%	①		3%		4%		4%			
lg S		Care Home - Nursing	7%	13%	10%	11%	8%	7%	Û		9%		10%		9%			
guarding Section 42 Enquiries		Care Home - Residential	32%	31%	31%	29%	29%	32%	仓		40%		33%		24%			
		Hospital - Acute	7%	5%	5%	7%	8%	7%	Û		3%		3%		4%			
		Hospital - Mental Health	2%	2%	3%	2%	2%	2%	①		4%		4%		3%			
		Hospital - Community	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	Û		1%		1%		1%			
<u> </u>		Other	3%	3%	2%	2%	3%	3%	Û		3%		4%		7%			
es	Risk Outcome	Risk Remained	437	268	303	246	383	437	Û									
		Risk Reduced	2,799	1,815	1,685	1,741	2,200	2,799	仓									
		Risk Removed	637	356	298	295	420	637	Û									
		Percentage Risk Reduced / Risk Removed	89%	89%	87%	89%	87%	89%	Û		95%	14	91%	5	91%	36		

Measure						Leeds	Comparisons									
			2002				2022	2022		_	Yorkshire & Humber		Peer LAs		England	
			2023- 24	2019- 20	2020- 21	2021- 22	2022-	2023- 24	1yr trend	5yr trend	Avg.	Rank (of 15)	Avg.	Rank (of 16)	Avg.	Rank (of 167)
Concluded Safeguarding Section 42 Enquiries	Mental Capacity Assessment Outcomes	Yes, they lacked capacity	1,858	924	783	801	1,480	1,858	仓							
		res, they lacked capacity	1,030	32.	7.00		17.00	.,030	Û							
		No, they did not lack capacity	2,158	1,334	1,104	1,032	1,704	2,158	П							
		Don't Know	-	612	702	727	-	-	⇔							
		Not Recorded	-	-	-	-	-	-	⇔							
		Support provided by an advocate, family or friend	1,720	863	715	741	1,369	1,720								
		Percentage - support provided by advocate, family or friend	93%	93%	91%	93%	93%	93%	Û		83%	7	77%	6	82%	62
	Desired Outcomes	Fully Achieved	2,858	2,134	1,829	1,875	2,142	2,858	Û							
		Partially Achieved	908	539	482	449	776	908	仓							
		Not Achieved	220	113	121	117	194	220	仓							
		Percentage - Fully/Partially Achieved	94%	96%	95%	95%		94%	Û		97%	12	95%	6	95%	
People Involved In Concluded Section 42 Enquiries	Gender	Male	40.9%	40.6%	42.0%	43.1%	1	1	<u></u>		41.2%		41.3%		41.8%	
		Female	58.7%	58.8%	57.1%	56.3%	1	58.7%	Û		57.9%		58.5%		57.8%	
		Not Known	0.4%	0.6%	0.9%	0.7%		0.4%	Û		0.9%		0.2%		0.4%	
		White	84.9% 1.0%	84.1% 0.8%	82.1%	83.9% 1.3%		84.9%	Û Û		76.8%		76.6%		78.6%	
		Mixed / Multiple Asian / Asian British	2.9%	3.2%	0.9% 3.1%	2.6%		1.0% 2.9%	Û		2.0%		2.0% 3.8%		1.3% 3.1%	
	Ethnicity	Black / African / Caribbean / Black British	2.8%	2.1%	3.1%	3.0%	2.8%	2.8%	Û		1.5%		1.8%		2.8%	
	Lemmency	Other Ethnic Group	0.6%	1.0%	0.7%	0.3%		0.6%	Û.		1.1%		1.1%		1.2%	
		Refused	0.7%	0.4%	0.7%	0.8%		0.7%	Û		1.0%		0.9%		0.8%	
		Undeclared / Not Known	7.0%	8.5%	9.4%	8.1%		7.0%	û		14.8%		13.7%		12.1%	
		Physical Support	29.7%	41.1%	36.0%	38.9%	35.2%	29.7%	Û		39.6%		37.9%		38.9%	
		Sensory Support	0.3%	0.6%	0.5%	0.4%		0.3%	Û		0.9%		0.6%		1.0%	
		Support with Memory & Cognition	24.7%	24.4%	24.4%	23.1%	23.9%	24.7%	仓		9.1%		9.8%		8.3%	
	Primary	Learning Disability Support	20.0%	15.7%	16.3%	16.5%	18.5%	20.0%	û		12.2%		12.8%		11.6%	
	Support	Mental Health Support	17.1%	15.0%	18.9%	17.4%	15.7%	17.1%	仓		10.8%		12.1%		12.5%	
	Reason	Social Support	2.2%	3.1%	3.9%	3.6%	3.0%	2.2%	Û		3.1%		2.4%		4.6%	
		No Support Reason	1.1%	0.1%	0.0%	0.0%	2.5%	1.1%	Û		20.5%		23.0%		16.4%	
		Not Known	4.7%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1%	0.9%	4.7%	û		3.7%		1.4%		6.8%	